Proc. Natl. Acad. Sci. USA
Vol. 74, No. 7, pp. 2624-2628, July 1977
Chemistry
Sequence specificity of mutagen-nucleic acid complexes in solution:
Intercalation and mutagen-base pair overlap geometries for
proflavine binding to dC-dC-dG-dG and dG-dG-dC-dC
self-complementary duplexes
(mutagen-tetranucleotide duplex/helix-coil transition/intercalation specificity at dC-dG sites)

Abbreviation: NMR, nuclear magnetic resonance.
Proc. Natl. Acad. Sci. USA 74 (1977) 2625
FIG. 1. Structure and numbering system for proflavine.
extinction coefficients (in strands) at 700C (no added salt) of
2.90 X 104 M-1 cm-1 for dC-dC-dG-dG, 3.05 X 104 M-1 cm-1
for dG-dG-dC-dC, and 3.03 X 104 M-1 cm-1 for dC-dG-dC-dG
at 260 nm.
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
Proflavine + dC-dC-dG-dG Complex (Nucleotide/Dye =
28). The 360 MHz Fourier transform NMR spectrum of
proflavine + dC-dC-dG-dG complex (nucleotide/dye = 28;
10 mM strand concentration), between 5.5 and 8.5 ppm, in 0.1
M phosphate/D20 at pH 6.9 at 55.50C is presented in Fig. 2
upper. Since the tetranucleotide is in excess, the stronger signals
correspond to the nucleic acid and include the two guanine H-8
singlets (7.5-8.0 ppm), the two cytosine H-6 doublets (7.5-8.0
ppm), the two cytosine H-5 doublets (5.5-6.0 ppm), and the
four sugar (H-1') triplets (5.5-6.5 ppm), while the weaker sig-
nals (designated by asterisks) correspond to the resonances of
the proflavine ring. We assign the proflavine singlet at higher
field to Hd since it exhibits twice the area of the proflavine
singlet at lower field, which is assigned to Ha (see Fig. 1 for
nomenclature). Resonances Hb and H, are doublets, and we
tentatively assign the lower field doublet to Hb since it is closer
to the central aromatic ring (larger deshielding ring current
effect) and meta to the amino group, while we assign the higher
field doublet to Hc since it is further from the central aromatic
ring and ortho to the amino group (13, 14).
The mutagen and nucleic acid resonances are well resolved
for the proflavine + dC-dC-dG-dG complex (nucleotide/dye
= 28) (Fig. 2 upper). The temperature dependence of the
chemical shifts of the nucleic acid base protons and mutagen
protons in 0.1 M phosphate solution are plotted in Fig. 2 lower.
In the presence of excess tetranucleotide, the base and sugar
nucleic acid protons monitor a weighted average of the muta-
Table 1. Upfield complexation shifts at 26°C at nucleic acid base
and sugar protons of dC-dC-dG-dG and of dG-dG-dC-dC in the
presence of proflavine at nucleotide/dye ratio = 12
Complexation shift, ppmt
Resonance* dC-dC-dG-dG dG-dG-dC-dC
G(H-8) 0.045 (7.855) 0.075 (7.94)
G(H-8) 0.055 (7.885) 0.045 (7.835)
C(H-6), term. 0.10 (7.755) 0.08 (7.725)
C(H-6), int. 0.09 (7.575) 0.06 (7.54)
C(H-5), term. 0.15 (5.97) -0.075 (5.845)
C(H-5), int. 0.085 (5.815) 0.06 (5.58)
(H-1') 0.09 (6.195) 0.06 (6.26)
(H-1') 0.105 (6.045) 0.075 (6.165)
(H-1') 0.045 (5.73) 0.075 (6.025)
(H-1') 0.16 (5.73) 0.045 (5.815)
Differentiation between terminal (term.) and internal (int.) base
pairs is established in ref. 12.
The values in parentheses correspond to the chemical shifts at 260C,
in the absence of proflavine.
ppm
7.5
a.
0.
uli C 6.0
I-
LL
-J
I8.0 Hd
I
TEMPERATUREC6.5
H0
H8
8.5-
7.0
0 20 60 100 0 20 60 100
TEMPERATURE, 0C
FIG. 2. The proflavine + dC-dC-dG-dG (nucleotide/dye = 28;
10 mM strand concentration) complex in 0.1 M phosphate/0.001 M